

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSI184

Stainless steel wall cabinet - 1800x400mm - with sliding glass door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet 1800x400mm with Sliding Glass Door (WSI184)

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet model WSI184 is designed for efficient storage in commercial kitchens and food service environments. Its sleek sliding glass doors and robust stainless steel construction provide both functionality and aesthetic appeal. Ideal for storing utensils, dishware, and other kitchen essentials, this wall cabinet enhances organization and accessibility.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is mounted securely to avoid tipping or falling.
- Do not overload the cabinet. Distribute weight evenly across shelves.
- Use appropriate lifting techniques if moving the cabinet.
- Clean spills promptly to prevent slips and falls.
- Keep doors closed when not in use to maintain hygiene and prevent accidents.
- Ensure proper ventilation around the cabinet to avoid overheating of electronic devices (if applicable).
- Follow all local health and safety regulations when installing and using the cabinet.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSI184
- Dimensions: 1800mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Closure: Sliding Glass Door
- Weight: 50 kg (approx.)
- Shelves: Adjustable stainless steel shelves
- Mounting: Wall-mounted
- Colour: Stainless Steel Finish

4. Setup and Installation

- Required Tools: Power drill, level, screwdriver, measuring tape, and appropriate mounting hardware (not included).
- Step 1: Choose a location on the wall where the cabinet will be installed, ensuring it is at an accessible height.
- Step 2: Use a measuring tape to mark the desired position of the cabinet. Ensure it is level.
- Step 3: Drill holes into the wall according to measurements. Make sure to locate studs for secure mounting.
- Step 4: Attach mounting brackets to the wall using appropriate screws and anchors.
- Step 5: Lift the cabinet and align it with the mounted brackets.
- Step 6: Secure the cabinet to the brackets according to the mounting hardware instructions.
- Step 7: Check for stability before placing items inside.

5. Operation

- To access contents, slide the glass doors smoothly without force.
- Organize items by size and frequency of use for easy retrieval.
- Avoid blocking ventilation areas (if relevant) for efficient airflow.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down the stainless steel surfaces with a damp cloth daily to prevent staining.
- Use mild detergent and warm water for more thorough cleaning.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or tools that may scratch the surface.
- Periodically check the sliding door tracks and clean any debris for smooth operation.
- Inspect the cabinet routinely for any signs of damage or wear.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Doors Sticking: Clear any debris from the tracks and lubricate with a silicone spray.
- Doors Not Closing: Check alignment and ensure that no items are obstructing the doors.
- Cabinet Mobility: If loose, ensure the mounting brackets are secure. Tighten any loose screws.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of this cabinet, follow local regulations for metal recycling.
- Disassemble the cabinet if necessary for easier recycling.
- Ensure any glass components are properly wrapped and disposed of to prevent injury.

9. Contact

For support or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandregal WSI184

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Edelstahl-Wandregal WSI184 ist eine hochwertige Aufbewahrungslösung für Ihre Gastronomie- oder Küchenbedürfnisse. Mit einer stabilen Konstruktion und einem eleganten Design bietet es sicheres und effizientes Lagern von Lebensmitteln und Zubehör.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung gemäß Anleitung: Bitte das Produkt nur wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben verwenden, um Verletzungen oder Produktschäden zu vermeiden.
- Sicherheitsabstände einhalten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einem stabilen Untergrund montiert ist und ausreichend Abstand zu anderen Geräten und Wänden besteht.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie beim Installieren Schutzhandschuhe, um Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigungsmittel: Verwenden Sie nur sichere und geeignete Reinigungsmittel. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Montage: Die Montage sollte von einer qualifizierten Person durchgeführt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal sicher und stabil ist.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1800 x 400 mm
- Höhe: 650 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türart: Schiebetür aus Glas
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 200 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie, dass alle Teile gemäß der Verpackung vorhanden sind.
2. Werkzeuge: Sie benötigen einen Bohrer, Schraubendreher, eine Wasserwaage und passende Befestigungsmittel.
3. Positionierung: Bestimmen Sie die Installationsstelle und markieren Sie die Löcher mit einem Bleistift.
4. Befestigung: Bohren Sie die Löcher und bringen Sie die Halterungen an der Wand an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Halterungen gerade sind.
5. Regal anbringen: Setzen Sie das Regal auf die Halterungen und sichern Sie es gemäß den Anweisungen.
6. Endkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie es beladen.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Artikel auf dem Regal, wobei das maximale Gewicht von 200 kg nicht überschritten wird.
- Achten Sie darauf, schwere Gegenstände gleichmäßig zu verteilen, um ein Kippen zu vermeiden.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasives Material, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Halterungen regelmäßig auf Lockerheit oder Abnutzung.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Probleme mit der Stabilität: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Halterungen richtig befestigt sind und das Regal auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Türschiebep Probleme: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schiebetüren nicht blockiert sind und die Gleitschienen sauber sind.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Bestimmungen für die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Metallabfällen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Roestvrijstalen Wandkast met Glazen Deur

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Roestvrijstalen Wandkast met Glazen Deur (model WSI184). Deze wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een veilige, duurzame en stijlvolle oplossing voor het opbergen van uw keukenbenodigdheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het doel waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Plaats de kast op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de planken om schade of instorting te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de glazen deur goed sluit en niet beschadigd is voordat u hem gebruikt.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van hittebronnen en agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen en huisdieren niet in de buurt van het product komen tijdens gebruik en onderhoud.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm (hoogte) x 400 mm (diepte) x 650 mm (breedte)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type deur: Glijden
- Hoogte kast: 650 mm

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Verwijder de kast uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
- Plaats de kast op een stevige, vlakke muur. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de deur om vrij te bewegen.
- Bevestig de kast aan de muur door gebruik te maken van de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast waterpas is voordat u de schroeven volledig aandraait.
- Controleer of de glazen deur soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

- Open de glazen deur door deze voorzichtig naar de zijkant te schuiven.
- Plaats alleen items op de planken die binnen de maximale belastingcapaciteit van de kast vallen.
- Sluit de deur na gebruik om uw items veilig en stofvrij te houden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de staat van de deuren en scharnieren en zorg ervoor dat alles goed functioneert.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de glazen deur niet goed sluit, controleer dan of er geen voorwerpen de deur belemmeren.
- Bij moeite met het openen van de deur, inspecteer het railsysteem op vuil of obstakels.
- Neem bij hardnekkige problemen contact op met de klantenservice.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product bevat materialen die gerecycled kunnen worden.
- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.
- Breng de kast naar een nabijgelegen afvalverwerkingscentrum dat geschikt is voor metaalafval.

9. Contact

Voor vragen en ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Este gabinete de pared de acero inoxidable está diseñado para proporcionar almacenamiento eficiente y accesible en entornos comerciales de cocina. Con sus dimensiones de 1800 x 400 mm y una altura de 650 mm, ofrece un espacio adecuado para organizar utensilios y equipos de cocina.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de la instalación, asegúrese de que el producto esté en condiciones adecuadas.
- Use siempre guantes de protección al manipular el gabinete para evitar cortes o lesiones.
- No sobrecargue el gabinete más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y seca para evitar resbalones y caídas.
- Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y segura.
- Utilice materiales de anclaje adecuados para asegurar el gabinete a la pared.
- No utilice productos químicos agresivos para la limpieza que puedan dañar el acabado del acero inoxidable.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1800 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 650 mm (altura)
- Tipo de puerta: Puerta de vidrio deslizante
- Capacidad de carga máxima: 150 kg
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Aplicación: Uso comercial en cocinas, restaurantes y otros entornos alimentarios.

4. Instalación y Montaje

- Retire el gabinete de la caja y verifique que todos los componentes estén presentes.
- Seleccione un lugar adecuado en la pared para la instalación, asegurándose de que sea nivelado y seguro.
- Utilice un nivel para marcar los puntos de anclaje en la pared, asegurando que el gabinete quede horizontal.
- Taladre agujeros en la pared según las marcas, y fije los anclajes apropiados.
- Levante el gabinete y colóquelo en su lugar, asegurándolo a la pared con tornillos adecuados.
- Verifique que el gabinete esté firme y asegurado antes de usarlo.

5. Operación

- Abra las puertas deslizantes del gabinete para acceder al interior.
- Coloque los artículos en el gabinete, distribuyendo el peso de manera uniforme para evitar inestabilidad.
- Asegúrese de que las puertas se deslicen sin obstáculos y cierren completamente para mantener la higiene.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior e interior del gabinete con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que puedan rayar la superficie.
- Inspeccione regularmente los componentes del gabinete para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no se deslizan correctamente, verifique si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que las puertas estén correctamente alineadas.
- Si el gabinete se vuelve inestable, revise la instalación y ajuste los tornillos de anclaje si es necesario.
- Ante problemas mayores, consulte a un profesional para realizar la reparación.

8. Eliminación

- Deseche el gabinete de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje.
- El acero inoxidable es reciclable, asegúrese de depositarlo en el contenedor adecuado si decide desecharlo.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, contáctenos:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Cabinet Mural en Acier Inoxydable avec Porte Coulissante en Verre - 1800x400mm

1. Informations Générales

Ce cabinet mural en acier inoxydable est idéal pour les espaces professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et les bars. Sa conception moderne, avec porte coulissante en verre, permet une utilisation pratique et un accès facile aux ustensiles et ingrédients.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à d'autres fins.
- Installation: Assurez-vous de la solidité du mur avant d'installer le cabinet. Utilisez les supports de fixation recommandés.
- Manutention: Manipulez le cabinet avec précaution pour éviter les blessures. Utilisez des gants de protection lors du déballage.
- Surface: Évitez de placer des objets chauds ou tranchants directement sur les surfaces du cabinet.
- Enfants: Tenir éloigné des enfants. Le cabinet ne doit pas être utilisé comme un terrain de jeu.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions: 1800x400mm
- Hauteur: 650mm
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Type de Porte: Coulissante en verre
- Poids: Information non fournie sur la page

4. Installation et Configuration

- Matériel Requis: Vis, supports de montage, perceuse, niveau à bulle.
- Étapes d'Installation:
 1. Déterminez l'emplacement du cabinet sur le mur.
 2. Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour assurer un alignement correct.
 3. Marquez les emplacements des trous pour les fixations.
 4. Percez des trous dans le mur.
 5. Fixez les supports de montage au mur à l'aide des vis.
 6. Accrochez le cabinet sur les supports.
 7. Vérifiez à nouveau que le cabinet est de niveau.

5. Fonctionnement

Ouvrez la porte coulissante pour accéder aux étagères. Organisez vos ustensiles et ingrédients pour un accès facile. Évitez de surcharger le cabinet pour garantir son bon fonctionnement.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage: Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide. Pour les taches tenaces, un détergent doux peut être utilisé. Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.
- Entretien: Inspectez régulièrement les fixations et l'état des portes coulissantes. Lubrifiez les rails des portes si nécessaire pour un fonctionnement fluide.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: La porte coulissante ne s'ouvre pas correctement.
- Solution: Vérifiez que rien n'entrave le mouvement. Ajustez les rails si nécessaire.
- Problème: Taches sur la surface.
- Solution: Nettoyez avec un détergent doux. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeur abrasif.

8. Élimination

Pour éliminer le produit, assurez-vous de le démonter en toute sécurité. Jetez les éléments en acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux. Consultez votre municipalité pour les procédures d'élimination appropriées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile WSI184

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Armadietto da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile WSI184. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un'archiviazione sicura e accessibile nel tuo ambiente di lavoro. È ideale per ristoranti, bar e altre strutture commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per scopi previsti, evitando sovraccarichi eccessivi.
- Ogni volta che si maneggia l'armadietto, prestare attenzione alla vulnerabilità dei bordi metallici per ridurre il rischio di tagli.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o solventi che possono danneggiare la superficie.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato in modo sicuro e stabile per prevenire cadute.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Verificare regolarmente lo stato di integrità dell'armadietto per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Armadietto da Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile WSI184
- Dimensioni: 1800x400mm
- Altezza: 650mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di porta: Porta scorrevole in vetro
- Utilizzo: per ristorazione e ambienti commerciali
- Normativa: Conforme alle norme di sicurezza europee.

4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionare l'armadietto su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Utilizzare gli strumenti appropriati per montare l'armadietto sulla parete.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia allineato e livellato prima di fissarlo.
- Usare le viti e i tasselli forniti per un'installazione sicura.
- Controllare che le porte scorrevoli funzionino senza intoppi.

5. Operazione

- Le porte scorrevoli possono essere aperte e chiuse facendo scorrere il pannello in vetro.
- Evitare di forzare le porte durante l'apertura o la chiusura.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto per la conservazione di utensili e materiali di lavoro in modo ordinato.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie esterna con un panno umido e detergenti non abrasivi.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Ispezionare periodicamente il meccanismo delle porte scorrevoli per garantire che sia pulito e lubrificato.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si aprono correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni.
- In caso di danni visibili, contattare un tecnico qualificato per la riparazione.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia saldamente fissato alla parete.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle normative locali relative ai rifiuti.
- Separare i materiali riciclabili ai fini dello smaltimento.
- Non abbandonare il prodotto in aree pubbliche.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o assistenza, contattaci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.